Participations in Group companies 3,678.3 3,678.3 3,678.3
Long-term receivables from Group companies 4,805.5 4,945.5 4,805.5
Deferred tax asset 5.8 - 0.1
Total fixed assets 8,497.8 8,624.6 8,484.6

Current assets
Short-term receivables 28.3 31.5 112.4
Short-term receivables from Group companies 119.1 61.4 145.7
Cash and cash equivalents 33.6 13.2 8.9
Total current assets 181.0 106.0 267.1
Total assets 8,678.7 8,730.5 8,751.7

Equity
Restricted equity 5.4 4.2 5.4
Unrestriced equity 6,620.2 5,884.0 6,714.7
Total equity 6,625.5 5,888.3 6,720.0

Untaxed reserves 20.0 28.6 20.0

Other provisions 0.1 - -
Non-current interest-bearing liabilites to credit institutions 1,989.4 2,794.8 1,988.2
Total non-current liabilities 1,989.5 2,794.8 1,988.2

Current liabilities
Other current liabilities 43.7 18.9 23.4
Total current liabilities 43.7 18.9 23.4
Total equity and liabilities 8,678.7 8,730.5 8,751.7

30 Sep

 2023/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 34

Key ratios

 Q3 Q2 Q1 Jan-Sep Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Jan-Dec
THE GROUP
Net sales growth (%) -7.9 -10.9 -15.9 -11.5 -5.1 1.5 10.1 21.1 6.1
Organic growth (%) -7.5 -10.8 -16.8 -11.2 -3.7 -5.3 -8.1 0.6 -5.0
Proforma organic growth (%) -7.5 -10.7 -15.5 -11.2 -5.5 -6.8 -7.4 3.0 -4.5

Adjusted gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 37.3 38.3 37.8 37.8 37.6 37.3 37.6 39.7 38.0
Adjusted gross profit (%) 24.0 25.8 24.5 24.8 24.3 24.0 25.0 27.1 25.1
Adjusted EBIT (%) 0.4 2.8 -2.6 0.5 0.9 1.5 4.2 4.3 2.8

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK -7.30 0.12 -0.66 -7.84 -1.20 -0.62 1.44 0.89 0.25
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK -7.30 0.12 -0.66 -7.84 -1.20 -0.62 1.43 0.88 0.25

Equity/assets ratio % 55.0 52.6 52.7 55.0 53.7 46.3 45.1 37.2 53.7
Net debt (+) / Net cash (-) 1,231.5 968.8 1,429.3 1,231.5 1,543.4 2,129.8 1,803.2 2,319.3 1,543.4
Cash flow from operating activites (SEKm) 223.7 766.8 210.8 1,201.3 67.5 -133.0 -161.8 121.7 -105.6

Visits (thousands) 74,041 79,955 82,238 236,234 92,138 80,185 92,921 99,832 365,076
Orders (thousands) 1,103 1,220 1,016 3,339 1,523 1,117 1,227 1,166 5,033
Average order value (SEK) 2,639 2,914 2,599 2,727  2,134 2,815 3,121 2,866 2,695
Home Improvement
Net sales growth (%) -13.7 -13.7 -22.4 -16.3 -5.9 -1.3 10.0 27.4 6.1
Organic growth (%) -12.9 -12.7 -22.1 -15.5 -7.8 -7.9 -7.3 0.6 -5.2
Proforma organic growth (%) -12.9 -12.7 -21.8 -15.5 -7.2 -7.4 -7.4 6.5 -4.5

Adjusted gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 31.5 31.6 31.1 31.4 33.9 31.7 31.4 32.4 32.3
Adjusted gross profit (%) 20.8 21.3 20.6 20.9 23.9 21.3 21.1 22.7 22.2
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1.9 3.3 -3.7 0.9 4.7 3.5 4.4 3.5 4.0

Visits (thousands) 24,635 31,264 25,113 81,011 28,719 31,183 34,776 33,844 128,523
Orders (thousands) 533 614 431 1,578 590 546 600 519 2,256
Average order value (SEK) 2,695 2,878 2,830 2,803  2,485 3,018 3,321 3,282 3,020
Value Home
Net sales growth (%) -4.6 -10.7 -13.9 -9.9 -8.4 -0.1 6.2 3.3 0.6
Organic growth (%) -4.4 -10.6 -14.4 -8.8 3.0 -8.3 -15.7 6.6 -2.6
Proforma organic growth (%) -4.4 -11.4 -13.9 -8.6 -7.5 -13.6 -12.6 -8.5 -10.8

Adjusted gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 45.4 46.2 44.4 45.4 43.2 44.9 44.5 47.2 45.0
Adjusted gross profit (%) 29.5 31.7 29.6 30.4 27.4 28.1 30.0 33.0 29.7
Adjusted EBIT (%) -0.4 3.9 -2.0 0.9 -3.9 -0.7 4.3 5.5 1.7

Visits (thousands) 30,654 32,028 34,581 97,263 32,541 32,952 42,508 47,952 155,953
Orders (thousands) 244 286 230 760 283 273 316 291 1,163
Average order value (SEK) 4,030 4,410 3,969 4,154  3,391 3,765 4,219 3,690 3,779
Premium Living
Net sales growth (%) 6.1 -3.7 -6.7 -1.9 -2.1 14.9 27.0 70.3 20.1
Organic growth (%) 6.1 -3.7 -6.7 -1.9 -2.1 14.9 14.1 26.9 -14.5
Proforma organic growth (%) 6.1 -3.7 -6.7 -1.9 -2.1 14.9 18.2 36.9 13.5

Adjusted gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 36.2 39.6 40.3 38.8 37.6 39.0 38.8 40.9 39.0
Adjusted gross profit (%) 21.4 25.0 23.7 23.4 20.9 23.8 23.7 24.6 23.0
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1.0 2.0 2.4 1.8 1.4 2.9 5.2 6.3 3.7

Visits (thousands) 18,752 16,663 22,544 57,960 30,878 16,050 15,637 18,036 80,600
Orders (thousands) 325 321 355 1,001 649 298 311 356 1,614
Average order value (SEK) 1,504 1,647 1,429 1,523  1,266 1,574 1,617 1,584 1,460

2023 2022

 2023/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 35

Relevant reconciliations of non-IFRS
alternative performance measures (APMs)
Some of the data stated in this report, as used by management and analysts for assessing the Group’s development, is not
defined in accordance with IFRS. Management is of the opinion that this data makes it easier for investors to analyse the
Group’s development, for the reasons stated below. Investors should regard this data as a complement rather than a
replacement for financial information presented in accordance with IFRS. The Group’s definitions of these performance

[…]

difference between adjusted EBIT and EBIT is that the amortisation which arises as a result of the accounting treatment of
purchase price allocations in conjunction with acquisitions is added back to adjusted EBIT.

Using the estimation technique for adjusted EBIT facilitates the understanding of the Group’s earnings and profit, since
adjusted EBIT provides a correct picture of the Group’s operating income, without deduction of the accounting-related
amortisation arising due to the acquisition analyses in conjunction with the acquisitions (which are not related to the underlying
operations). Furthermore, the measure simplifies peer comp analysis of companies that do not make acquisitions, while analysis
and assessment of acquisition candidates becomes clearer and more transparent, since their EBIT contribution will then
correspond to their actual contribution to the Group after consolidation. It is also important to note that the effect of
acquisitions is already reflected in the Group’s capital structure and net debt, in accordance with generally accepted accounting
practices.

Adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA correspond to gross profit and EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability.

 2023/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 36

Group

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Operating income -1,299.3 -361.5 -1,330.6 -140.1 -183.9

Costs related to LTIP 0.4 - 10.4 - -
Donation UNHCR - - - 1.5 1.5
Acquisition-related costs 2.0 1.0 4.0 12.9 12.9
Warehouse consolidation - - - 2.1 2.1
Strategy work - 3.1 - 12.5 12.5
Inventory impairment - 374.6 - 374.6 375.8
Salary expense for gardening leave 0.4 5.5 3.5 5.5 21.9
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 7.8
Disposal of intangible assets when liquidating operations - - - - 5.1
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 10.1
Recieved electricity support for business - - -4.9 - -
Impaiment IT platform 65.6 - 65.6 - -
Impairment due to restructuring 79.3 - 79.3 - -
Resuructuring costs 21.5 - 21.5 - -
Capital losses disposal of operations 1,117.8 - 1,117.8 - -
Total items affecting comparability 1,287.1 384.1 1,297.3 409.0 449.7

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 24.7 25.2 75.3 75.4 100.6
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued - - - - 8.6
Adjusted EBIT 12.5 47.8 42.0 344.2 374.9
Adjusted EBIT (%) 0.4 1.5 0.5 3.4 2.8

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 125.2 114.5 382.5 320.0 438.7
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 1.4 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.2
Adjusted EBITDA 139.1 162.9 424.8 664.5 813.8
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 4.9 5.2 4.7 6.6 6.1

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2023/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 37

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Reconciliation of selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A)

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Net sales 2,861.9 3,106.7 8,961.4 10,125.7 13,433.6
Cost of goods -1,815.1 -2,322.6 -5,590.5 -6,640.4 -8,717.4
Gross profit before direct selling costs 1,046.8 784.1 3,370.9 3,485.3 4,716.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 36.6 25.2 37.6 34.4 35.1

Direct selling costs -379.1 -412.7 -1,163.7 -1,296.5 -1,735.1
Gross profit 667.7 371.4 2,207.2 2,188.8 2,981.1
Gross profit (%) 23.3 12.0 24.6 21.6 22.2

Inventory impairment - 374.6 - 374.6 375.8
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 1.3
Impairment due to restructuring 19.5 - 19.5 - -
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 10.1
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 1,066.3 1,158.7 3,390.4 3,860.0 5,103.5
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 37.3 37.3 37.8 38.1 38.0

Adjusted gross profit 687.2 746.0 2,226.7 2,563.4 3,368.4
Adjusted gross profit (%) 24.0 24.0 24.8 25.3 25.1

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Personnel costs -247.3 -264.6 -812.4 -835.5 -1,142.3
Other external costs and operating expenses -327.1 -330.3 -1,034.1 -1,108.8 -1,480.4
Total personnel costs and other external costs and operating
expenses

-574.4 -595.0 -1,846.5 -1,945.8 -2,624.3

Adjustment items affecting comparability related to personnel costs 7.4 5.5 20.2 5.5 21.8
Adjustment items affecting comparability related to other external
costs and operating expenses

17.0 4.0 19.3 28.9 35.5

Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) -550.0 -585.5 -1,807.1 -1,911.4 -2,566.9

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2023/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 38

Home Improvement

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Operating income -0.7 -88.3 -17.2 23.9 67.1

Acquisition-related costs 2.0 - 4.0 - -
Warehouse consolidation - - - 2.1 2.1
Inventory impairment - 131.4 - 131.4 131.6
Salary expense for gardening leave 0.4 - 2.9 - 6.5
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 1.8
Disposal of intangible assets when liquidating operations - - - - 5.1
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 1.2
Recieved electricity support for business - - -2.5 - -
Impairment due to restructuring 11.7 - 11.7 - -
Resuructuring costs -0.5 - -0.5 - -
Total items affecting comparability 13.6 131.4 15.5 133.4 148.3

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 14.4 14.4 43.1 43.1 57.5
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued - - - - 3.2
Adjusted EBIT 27.3 57.4 41.4 200.5 276.1
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1.9 3.5 0.9 3.8 4.0

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 43.7 42.1 133.5 115.7 157.7
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 3.2 0.4 3.1 0.3 0.3
Adjusted EBITDA 74.3 99.8 178.0 316.5 434.1
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 5.2 6.1 4.1 6.0 6.3

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Net sales 1,420.1 1,646.5 4,382.9 5,234.8 6,856.3
Cost of goods -978.7 -1,256.0 -3,011.1 -3,703.3 -4,776.7
Gross profit before direct selling costs 441.5 390.4 1,371.8 1,531.5 2,079.6
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 31.1 23.7 31.3 29.3 30.3

Direct selling costs -152.3 -170.3 -459.6 -529.4 -692.6
Gross profit 289.2 220.1 912.2 1,002.2 1,387.0
Gross profit (%) 20.4 13.4 20.8 19.1 20.2

Inventory impairment - 131.4 - 131.4 131.6
Impairment due to restructuring 5.7 - 5.7 - -
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores - - - - 1.3

Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations - - - - 1.2

Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 447.2 521.8 1,377.5 1,662.9 2,213.7
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 31.5 31.7 31.4 31.8 32.3

Adjusted gross profit 294.9 351.5 918.0 1,133.5 1,521.1
Adjusted gross profit (%) 20.8 21.3 20.9 21.7 22.2

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2023/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 39

Reconciliation of selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A)

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Personnel costs -105.6 -124.9 -365.2 -403.5 -543.4
Other external costs and operating expenses -115.2 -128.8 -381.5 -421.8 -556.8
Total personnel costs and other external costs and operating
expenses

-220.8 -253.7 -746.7 -825.3 -1,100.2

Adjustment items affecting comparability related to personnel costs 0.4 - 2.9 - 6.5
Adjustment items affecting comparability related to other external
costs and operating expenses

1.5 - 3.5 2.1 2.7

Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) -218.9 -253.7 -740.4 -823.2 -1,091.0

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2023/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 40

Value Home

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
Operating income -1,278.0 -245.6 -1,255.2 -134.9 -199.8